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The Lumbee Tribe of N.C.
becomes the 575  federally
recognized tribe in the
United States of America 
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Lumbee Tribe Receive Full Federal RecognitionLumbee Tribe Receive Full Federal Recognition  Lumbee Tribe Receive Full Federal Recognition 
On December 18, President Trump signed
legislation making the Lumbee People the 575
federally recognized tribe in the nation.  
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Lumbee Tribe Updated Tribal DistrictsLumbee Tribe Updated Tribal Districts

Project CREATE marks the
fourth Federal Education
Grant awarded to the
Lumbee Tribe of N.C.  The
grant will serve students
from Pre-k to 12  grade from
2025-2030.
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Lumbee Tribe 2025 AccomplishmentsLumbee Tribe 2025 Accomplishments

Lumbee Elder Clubs Grow MembershipLumbee Elder Clubs Grow MembershipLumbee Elder Clubs Grow Membership

$22 MIL
Housing Grant Dollars
Spent in direct services
to Lumbee Tribal
Citizens

$27 MIL
Managed 474
mortgage accounts
totaling $27 million. 

The districts were redrawn throughout the Lumbee
Tribal Territory of Robeson, Hoke, Scotland and
Cumberland. Now reflecting the 21 districts. 

155 Lumbee Elders from across the tribal territory
participated in 21 trips this year within the 11 Lumbee
Elder Clubs. 

$3.7 MIL

Health Departments Supports Healthy LivingHealth Departments Supports Healthy LivingHealth Departments Supports Healthy Living
Health and Human Services Department assisted or
engaged more than 3500 community members during
first year of services. 

5000 Lbs Collards Cut as Ag Clean Room5000 Lbs Collards Cut as Ag Clean Room  5000 Lbs Collards Cut as Ag Clean Room 
In November, families brought their collards
for cleaning and cutting as the first crops
processed at the Lumbee Ag Clean Room 

New Departments CreatedNew Departments Created
In 2025, Chairman Lowery creates a
Economic Development and Tourism
Department.
2nd Archeological Field Dig2nd Archeological Field Dig  2nd Archeological Field Dig 
Seth Groom Heads up second
Archeology field digs with Appalachian
State University in Lumbee Territory

6 Communities underway in Lumbee Territory6 Communities underway in Lumbee Territory6 Communities underway in Lumbee Territory
Purchased 31 acres of land. In the
construction and or design/permitting stages
of 5 residential sites throughout the tribal
territory.

Student 
Housing

Vouchers

 Clients received
Energy and Crisis

Program

Constructed 14 Single 
Family Homes, 175 Home
Rehabs, 10 Homes replaced,
68 Families received
Downpayment assistance  

Students served with 
Project IndigeCHOICE 

Grant  

Families received
Emergency Rental

assistance

Boys & Girls Club Members
Served in Summer Camp and

Year Round Program

  Vocational 
Rehabilitation

 Assistance 

Students Received
Honor Cords

Veterans
Housed

Health and Human Service
Programs and Community
Outreach 

Reached almostReached almost
50,00050,000

Tribal CitizensTribal Citizens  
in 2025in 2025

Reached almost
50,000

Tribal Citizens 
in 2025



Department of Energy
and Water Services 

(910) 522.2206

Homeownership Program (910) 522.5476

(910) 522.2215Project IndigeCHOICE Youth Services   
Boys & Girls Club  (910) 775.9071

Housing Department (910) 522.5161

Agriculture and Natural
Resources

(910) 522.2209

Rehabilitation Program (910) 522.2213

Rental Program (910) 522.2208

Tribal Enrollment (910) 522.5468 

Veteran Services (910) 522.2210

Vocational
Rehabilitation (910) 521.4220

Department of Health &
Human Services (910) 775.2543(910) 775.2543

Tribal Support Services (910) 522.5055

Lumbee Tribal  Council  
District 1: Representative Billy Oxendine​
bioxendine@lumbeetribe.com

District 2: Representative Graylen Mitchell
graylen.mitchell@lumbeetribe.com
 
District 3: Representative Harold Smith
harold.smith@lumbeetribe.com

District 4: Representative Jody Bullard
jbullard@lumbeetribe.com

District 5: Representative Carrington
Locklear
carrington.locklear@lumbeetribe.com
 
District 6: Representative Larry Chavis
larry.chavis@lumbeetribe.com

District 7: Representative Rubalena Hunt
Locklear -  ruby.locklear@lumbetribe.com

District 8: Representative Kathy Hunt
kathy.hunt@lumbeetribe.com

District 9: Representative Johnny Bell​
johnny.bell@lumbeetribe.com

District 10: Representative Bobby
Emanuel  -  bemanuel@lumbeetribe.com

District 11: Representative Chocajuana
Oxendine
chocajuana.oxendine@lumbeetribe.com

District 12: Representative Josephine Doss
-  jo.doss@lumbeetribe.com

District 13: Representative Alex Baker
alex.baker@lumbeetribe.com

District 14: Representative Homer Fields​
hfields@lumbeetribe.com

District 15: Representative Sharon Hunt -
shunt@lumbeetribe.com

District 16: Representative Nanci Locklear
-  nlocklear@lumbeetribe.com

District 17: Representative Sandra Dial -
sandra.dial@lumbeetribe.com

  
District 18: Representative Mary
Locklear
mary.locklear@lumbeetribe.com

District 19: Representative Larry Soles
larry.soles@lumbeetribe.com

District 20:  Representative Rudy T.
Locklear 
rudy.locklear@lumbeetribe.com

District 21: Representative Eric Chavis -
eric.chavis@lumbeetribe.com
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